

GAHC010180282015



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MFA/86/2015**

UNION OF INDIA and ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, N.F. RAILWAY, MALIGAON,  
ASSAM.

2: THE GENERAL MANAER  
EASTERN RAILWAY  
KOLKATA-

VERSUS

M/S MEGHA TECHNICAL and ENGINEERING PVT LTD  
MAYUR GARDEN, 2ND FLOOR, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-5

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR.B SARMAHRly.Adv., MSB DEVI,MR.N K DAS,MS.N MEDHI

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. B SHARMA, MR. DIVYANSH RATHI,MS.M SHARMA,MR.K  
P MAHESWARI,MR.A GOYAL

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24.03.2026**

**1.** Heard Mr. N. B. Sarma, learned counsel for the appellant who seeks an adjournment.

**2.** Mr. A. Deb, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. D. Rathi,

learned counsel for the respondent who does not raise any objection.

- 3.** The prayer is allowed.
- 4.** List this matter again on 23<sup>rd</sup> of April, 2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**